

No. 23-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RELISH LABS LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GRUBHUB INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID H. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
JARED I. KAGAN
SAMUEL J. ALLAMAN
CHRISTOPHER W. ZHENG
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001
(212) 909-6696
dhbernstein@debevoise.com

Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. Grubhub’s Business and Branding	3
B. Home Chef’s Business and Branding	6
II. Procedural History	7
A. The District Court Proceedings	7
B. The Seventh Circuit Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	15
I. There Are No Legal Issues That Warrant This Court’s Review	15
A. A District Court’s Fact Finding on Likelihood of Confusion Is Entitled to Great Deference	15
B. The District Court Conducted a Proper Likelihood of Confusion Analysis, and the Seventh Circuit Appropriately Deferred to the District Court’s Factual Findings	21

1.	The District Court Properly Analyzed and Weighed All of the Likelihood of Confusion Factors	21
2.	The Seventh Circuit Applied the Correct Deferential Standard of Appellate Review.....	23
C.	There Is No Circuit Split on the Standard of Review for the Likelihood of Confusion.....	25
II.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Questions Presented.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A & H Sportswear, Inc. v. Victoria’s Secret Stores, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Adkins v. Mid-Am. Growers, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	22
<i>AMF, Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats</i> , 599 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Autozone, Inc. v. Strick</i> , 543 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	16
<i>BellSouth Telecoms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Blue Bell Bio-Med. v. Cin-Bad, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997).....	33

<i>Bos. Duck Tours, LP v. Super Duck Tours, LLC,</i> 531 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chem., Inc. v. Bank of India,</i> 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. Cott Corp.,</i> 73 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Checkpoint Sys., Inc. v. Check Point Software Techs., Inc.,</i> 269 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>ConAgra, Inc. v. George A. Hormel, & Co.,</i> 990 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Comm’ns, Inc.,</i> 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Demery v. Arpaio,</i> 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Eclipse Assocs. Ltd. v. Data Gen. Corp.,</i> 894 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Ekokotu v. Fed. Express Corp.,</i> 408 Fed. Appx. 331 (11th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Nat. Answers, Inc.,</i> 233 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Fortune Dynamic, Inc. v. Victoria’s Secret Stores Brand Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 618 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18

<i>Frehling Enters., Inc. v. Int’l Select Group, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Frisch’s Restaurants v. Elby’s Big Boy</i> , 670 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1982).....	15, 31
<i>Future Proof Brands, L.L.C. v. Molson Coors Beverage Co.</i> , 982 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Urban Gorilla, LLC</i> , 500 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>George & Co. LLC v. Imagination Ent. Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Georgia-Pacific Consumer Prods. LP v. Myers Supply, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Goodman v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. & Pro. Regul.</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Hamilton Int’l Ltd. v. Vortic LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 264 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17, 20, 28
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Helene Curtis Indus., Inc. v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1977).....	15, 16
<i>I.P. Lund Trading ApS v. Kohler Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 1998).....	32

<i>Incredible Techs., Inc. v. Virtual Techs., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Interpace Corp. v. Lapp, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 460 (3d Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Inwood Labs, Inc. v. Ives Labs, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Zema Sys. Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>King of the Mountain Sports, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Klayman v. Jud. Watch, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	27
<i>La Quinta Worldwide LLC v. Q.R.T.M., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 762 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	32, 34
<i>Leelanau Wine Cellars, Ltd. v. Black & Red, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Life Spine, Inc. v. Aegis Spine, Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 531 (7th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>LoConte v. Dugger</i> , 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir. 1988).....	22

<i>Lois Sportswear, U.S.A., Inc. v. Levi Strauss & Co.,</i> 799 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Maxim’s Ltd. v. Badonsky,</i> 772 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Nat’l Bus. Forms & Printing, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 671 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Nat’l Organics, Inc. v. Nutraceutical Corp.,</i> 426 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.,</i> 882 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Pignons S.A. de Mecanique de Precision v. Polaroid Corp.,</i> 657 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Pizzeria Uno Corp. v. Temple,</i> 747 F.2d 1522 (4th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>PlayNation Play Sys., Inc. v. Valex Corp.,</i> 924 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19, 26
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Elecs. Corp.,</i> 287 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1961)	15
<i>Preminger v. Principi,</i> 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg,</i> 10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021)	9

<i>Reno Air Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. McCord</i> , 452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Rust Env't & Infrastructure, Inc. v.</i> <i>Teunissen</i> , 131 F.3d 1210 (7th Cir. 1997)....	10, 19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Sabinsa Corp. v. Creative Compounds, LLC</i> , 609 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Scandia Down Corp. v. Euroquilt, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1423 (7th Cir. 1985).....	20, 31
<i>Sly Mag., LLC v. Weider Publ'ns L.L.C.</i> , 346 F. App'x 721 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>SquirtCo. v. Seven-Up Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 1086 (8th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Starbucks Corp. v.</i> <i>Wolfe's Borough Coffee, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Storck USA, L.P. v. Farley Candy Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Streamline Prod. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Streamline Mfg., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Swatch AG v. Beehive Wholesale, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25

<i>TCF Nat'l Bank v. Bernanke</i> , 643 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Water Pik, Inc. v. Med-Sys., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Wynn Oil Co. v. Am. Way Serv. Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Yellowfin Yachts, Inc. v. Barker Boatworks, LLC</i> , 898 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	20
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(4)	27
15 U.S.C. § 1114.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 24:30 (5th ed. 2024).....	15

3 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 23:73 (5th ed. 2024).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)	21, 22
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 21 (Am. L. Inst. 1995)	17
